

Anshul Sharma Vs. State of H.P. & anr.

Cr. MMO No. 885 of 2025

16.9.2025

Present: Mr. Ajay Kochhar, Senior Advocate with Ms.Srishti Chauhan and Ms. Pratiksha Chandel, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Mohinder Zharaick, Addl. A.G. with Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent No. 1/State.

Notice. Mr.Mohinder Zharaick, learned Addl. A.G. appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No. 1/State.

Notice be issued to respondent No.2, on steps being taken within a week, returnable for 14.10.2025.

Cr.M.P. No. 4098 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

Considering the fact that present FIR has been registered against the petitioner, after registration of the FIR No. 51 of 2023, dated 16.8.2023, registered with Cyber Police Station, Yamunanagar, Haryana, under Section 67-A of the Information and Technology (Amendment) Act, 2008, further proceedings in case, arising out of FIR No. 26 of 2023, dated 4.9.2023, lodged with Women Police Station, Bilaspur, H.P., pending in the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Bilaspur, H.P., are ordered to be stayed, till further orders.

Cr. M.P. No. 4099 of 2025

The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to do the needful, on or before the next date of hearing.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

September 16, 2025
(kalpana)