

Anshul Sharma versus State of H.P. & Another

Cr. MMO No.885 of 2025

22.12.2025 Present: Petitioner in person with Mr. Ajay Kochhar,
Senior Advocate assisted by Ms. Srishti
Chauhan, Advocate.

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate
General, for respondent No.1.

Ms. Rajni Gandhi, Advocate for respondent
No.2 (Father of respondent No.2 is present
in person).

Keeping in view the nature of dispute
involved in the present case, it is a fit case, where, efforts
can be made to settle the matter by way of mediation.

Consequently, Shri G.D. Verma, learned
Senior Advocate and a trained mediator, is appointed, as
Mediator, in this matter, who is acceptable to both the
parties.

The parties, who are present in the Court,
are directed to appear before learned Mediator today at
02.30 p.m., in the High Court Main Mediation Centre.

Registry is directed to make available the
complete record before the learned Mediator.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

December 22, 2025 (ps)